If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing. For more
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council R

. .y 7 y 4
Healthier Communities and —
Older People Overview and merton E

Scrutiny Panel e
y "y

Date: 10 March 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden

SM4 5DX
AGENDA
Page Number
1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of pecuniary interest
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-4
4 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies and Primary 5-12
Mental Health Care Service Developments 2019-2020
5 Cancer Screening in Merton 13 -46
6 Adult Immunisations Programme for Merton. 47 - 56
7 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group Primary Care Strategy 57 - 80
8 Work Programme Report 2020-21 81-92

This is a public meeting — members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels,
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively,
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

Public Information

Attendance at meetings

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council. Seating in the public gallery is
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings

The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website. If
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobil
[...]
ng improvements.

= Policy Reviews: The panels carry out detailed, evidence-based assessments of Council
services or issues that affect the lives of local people. At the end of the review the panels issue
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information,
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

= One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making
recommendations to the Cabinet.

= Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL
11 FEBRUARY 2020

(7.15 pm - 8.34 pm)

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair),
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Rebecca Lanning,
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Carl Quilliam,
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Pauline Cowper,
Councillor Mary Curtin and Di Griffin

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Cabinet Member for Finance and
Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillor Tobin Byers
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the
Environment).

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), John Morgan
(Assistant Director, Adult Social Care), Dr Dagmar Zeuner
(Director, Public Health) and Hannah Doody (Director of
Community and Housing) Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Saleem Sheikh.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests-

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record

4 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE - SHORT FILM ON SERVICE USERS
EXPERIENCES - EXEMPT ITEM (Agenda ltem 4)

The Panel watched a film which provided an insight into the service user experience.
5 TACKLING AND PREVENTING SUBSTANCE MISUSE (Agenda ltem 5)
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the report. There a wide range of

services to tackle service misuse and a partnership is in place which includes the
police, mental health and homelessness services.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

The WDP service Manager gave an overview of the services highlighting that there is
a fully integrated service based in Mitcham. A CQC inspection has just been
completed and it has rated the service Good overall with Outstanding features.

The chair congratulated the Service Manager WDP Merton on the outcome from the
CQC inspection.

A Panel member asked how many people are fully functioning amongst the 38,000
alcohol misusers in Merton. The Director of Public Health said these are numbers of
those at risk which is worryingly high. There are different categories and about 6,000
people fall into the category for higher harm. There is a digital app available
(Drinkchecker) which provides a self-assessment and advice tool, for those who do
not access services. The Service are looking at new ways to get more people into
treatment.

A panel member asked how Merton WDP work with prisons. The Service Manager
reported that there is a dedicated officer who liaises with the prisons and is notified
when those who need services are released. The aim is to continue treatment and
integrate them into their local WDP service.

A panel member asked if there is a risk the service miss-diagnoses between those
who have drinking and drug problem and what support is provided for the homeless.
It was reported that it is difficult to disentangle between drug use and mental health
but there is a dual diagnosis service. They also work closely with night shelters and
Faith in Action who refer people to WDP services.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report.

6 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2020-24 (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an overview of the report and stated that it
contains an indication of the Local Government Settlement and it is not anticipated
there will be significant change to the final figures. The report provides an update on
the Freedom Pass, and Pension Fund. There are some grants within the settlement
but it is only for a year at this stage. The Spending Review and Fair Funding review
has been deferred for another year.

A Panel member asked about the expected 1.4% increase in the public health
budget. The Director of Corporate Services said councils are waiting for further
details but it is likely to be linked to re-commissioning of services.

A Panel member asked for further detail on saving proposal CH98 review of the
transport requesting for more detail on how the £200,000 saving will be made.

The Director of Community and Housing said transport is a high spend area across
the council and the fleet needs to be reviewed to ensure we are providing the most
efficient environmentally friendly transport. We are working with consultants to review
the service, this includes analysing the routes used and the best way we can provide
the service more efficiently. It is recognized that some individuals will need support to

Page 2



travel, this is based on individual assessed need. However, some people may prefer
to be supported to travel independently or with some support. The department will
work with local communities to increase the independent travel-training offer to
promote independence.

A Panel member asked if additional investment will be needed in the transport
service. The Director of Community and Housing said the transport review is
currently underway, once it completed then the options can be considered.

A panel member said while supporting independence is important, that there will be
an increase in people needing help. The Director of Community and Housing said
detailed work is taking place to understand costs within the services. Discussions are
also taking place with health partners to share some of the costs. A combination of
factors will support people and enable them to remain in their homes.

In response to questions the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care reported that the
care monitoring system will provide more information about a visit. This will enable
the council to pay for the care that is provided. This also benefits those who pay for
their own care.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report.

7 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 - SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item
7)

The Director of Corporate Services gave an overview of the report and stated that it
contains an indication of the final settlement and it is not anticipated there will be
significant change to the final figures. The report provides an update on the Freedom
Pass, and Pension Fund. There are some grants within the settlement but it is only
for a year at this stage. The Spending Review and Fair Funding review has been
deferred for another year. There is currently is no budget gap in 2020-2021.

A Panel member asked about the expected 1.4% increase in public health budget.
The Director of Corporate Services said councils are waiting for further details but it is
likely to be linked to re-commissioning of services.

A Panel member asked for further detail on saving proposal CH98 review of the
transport service asking for would like more detail on how the £200,000 saving will be
made

The Director of Community and Housing said transport is a high spend area and the
fleet needs to be reviewed. They are working with consultants to review the service
and consider how it can be re-modelled. It is recognised that some individuals will
need support to travel. However some people can manage a more independent
model. The department will work with local communities to increase the independent
travel offer to promote independence and reduce the number of buses on the road.

Page 3



A Panel member asked if additional investment will be needed in Transport. The
Director of Community and Housing said the transport review is underway to
understand the detail then the options can be considered.

A panel member said while supporting independence is important, that there will be
an increase in people needing support.

The Director of Community and Housing said detailed work is taking place to
understand costs within the services. Discussions are also taking place with health
partners to share some of the costs. A combination of factors will support people and
enable them remain in their homes.

In response to questions the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care reported that the
care monitoring system will provide more information on a visit, so the council can
pay for the care that is provided. This also benefits those who pay for their own care.

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their support.

8 LEARNING FROM SAFEGUARDING ADULT REVIEWS (Agenda ltem 8)

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care gave an overview of the report.

A Panel member asked for clarification about how the learning is obtained. The
Assistant Director for Adult Social Care said the Safeguarding Adults Evaluation
Group will consider the evidence and learning from the review.

A Panel member asked if the professionals feel blamed and therefore reluctant to
participate in the process. The Director of Community and Housing said the
Safeguarding Adult Review is commissioned independently. The Interim
Safeguarding & DOLS Team Manager said there is a good relationship with partner
agencies and the focus is on learning from the review.

RESOLVED
Officers were thanked for their report

9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The work programme was noted by the Panel.

Page 4



NHS

Merton
Clinical Commissioning Group

MERTON HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Merton Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT)
and Primary Mental Health Care Service Developments

2019/2020

G abed

February 2020

epuaby

right care

right place
right time




9 abed

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This paper has been prepared to provide the Merton Health Scrutiny Committee with a report on developments in primary mental health care services in
Merton. It updates an earlier report presented to the Committee in February 2019, which identified two key challenges:-

1] Capacity and Investment — linked issues that affected the Merton Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) service’s ability to meet the
service standards required in the Five Year Forward View for Mental Health. The remedial plan included increased health investment in services.

2] Performance — Addaction provided the Merton IAPT service from October 2015 to March 2019. There were qualitative and quantitative concerns
arising from the service during that time, including the provider’s inability to consistently meet key service standards, related in part to point 1 above.

The last primary mental healthcare service report to the Committee also highlighted the Clinical Commissioning Group’s concern that some local

[...]
ment in the % of results letters received within 14 days since Nov-19.
London and Merton performance is well above the national average with 80% of letters received within 14 days

and 90% within 21 days

Cervical screening results letters within 14 days

120.0%

100.0%

80.0% —

60.0% —

40.0% \

20.0% \

0.0% —
RSN SN T N PP N N I S - NP S S N
Qé&’-’ \._\\‘a W Qfﬁ 3\5{\ O ?_\}% ,_}E,Q o S o \%QL Q@P @_@ o2 @«5% \0(\ O o0 %@Q o &8 & B

LONDON s NHS MERTON CCG

o Fngland



Agenda Iltem 6

NHS

Report to Merton Healthier
Communities and Older
People Overview and Scrutiny
Panel on Section 7a
Immunisation Programmes in
Merton 2019

NHS England and NHS Improvement

 —— X Sa——



OFFICIAL

Report on Section 7a Immunisation Programmes in the
London Borough of Merton.

Prepared by: Dr Catherine Heffernan, Principal Advisor for Commissioning Early
Years, Immunisations and Vaccination Services, Ms Bernadette Johnson,
Immunisation Commissioning Manager for South West London and Ms Emma Collins
Immunisation Commissioning Officer for South West London.

Presented to: Merton Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny
Panel.

Classification: OFFICIAL

The NHS Commissioning Board (NHS CB) was established on 15t October 2012 as
an executive non-departmental public body. Since 15t April 2019, the NHS
Commissioning Board has used the name NHS England and Improvement for
operational purposes.

Page 48



OFFICIAL

Contents

1 20 PSR TRPSP 4

2 Headlines fOr LONAON..... ..o e e e e e e e e eaaaneaes 4

3 Merton and the Challenges ... 4

4 Seasonal ‘flu Vaccination..............ouuiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
4.1 Vaccination Uptake rates .........ooouviiiiiiiiiiii e 5
4.2 What are we doing to increase uptake of seasonal influenza vaccine this
L= L QPSP 7
SNINGIES ..t 8
P PV e e e aaaaaaaaaaaa e e e 10
What are we doing to improve uptake in Merton? ............cccccooeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiis 10

Page 49



OFFICIAL

1 Aim

The purpose of this paper is to provide an overview of Secti
[...]
aches, NHSE/I immunisation
commissioning team (London) have been working locally with the SWL
Alliance Flu Strategy Group, the local Public Health team and local providers
to focus and identify local barriers, improving access for vulnerable or
underserved groups and improving public acceptability. One example of this
is our local flu working group which meets monthly throughout the flu season.
Key agenda items are local communications, data analysis, current
vaccination uptake, national updates and school engagement.

SW London seasonal flu group intends to extend its scope to cover
immunisations more broadly and to monitor improvement actions /
performance data.

10

Page 56



MERTON CCG

Report to The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Update on Merton CCG’s Primary Care Strategy
10t March 2020

Executive Summary

This report provides The Healthier Communities and Older People Overview & Scrutiny
Panel with an update on the delivery of Merton CCG’s Primary Care Strategy.

It builds upon the Primary Care Strategy update that was discussed by the Committee in
March 2019, as well as the update on Primary Care Network Development which came to
the Committee in June 2019.

Information is provided about developments in relation to the following areas/ priorities:
. Primary Care Networks

. Access

. Delegated Commissioning

. Quality Assurance and Improvement

. Merton Health (Merton’s GP Federation)

. Education, Training and Workforce

. Primary Care Estates

~NOoO b WN -

Section 8 of the report includes some concluding comments and next steps and Appendix
A includes a glossary which can be viewed alongside the paper.

1. Primary Care Networks

1.1 Context

1.1.1 National Context

In January 2019 The NHS Long Term Plan' was published which sets out priorities for the
NHS over the next ten years. Primary Care Networks are at the heart of the NHS Long
Term plan and will be the foundation of Integrated Care Systems. They will be
fundam
[...]
orward at a South West London level.
The Health and Care Partnership Primary Care Transformation team is working with
Training Hub leads from each of the six CCG areas to deliver positive outcomes for the
primary care workforce against the GPFV. Collaborative work is also taking place with

Page 72



PAGE 17 OF 23

Health Education England (HEE) to develop Training Hubs to support PCNs and the wider
delivery of the NHS Interim People Plan.

Joint work is being undertaken to improve recruitment and retention of staff and overall
staff satisfaction, and there is a focus on the following areas:

e Recruitment and Retention

e General Practice Resilience

e GP and GPN fellowships

e Admin and Clerical training

As an example, in relation to GP retention, each Training Hub is taking a lead on particular
projects and is delivering them across South West London on behalf of all. Initiatives are
advertised through the Training Hub and shared via various communication channels
(including local meetings such as practice manager forums and locality meetings).

To give a sense of the scale and nature of the work that is underway, there are 11
retention schemes currently running across South West London:

e Peer support programmes for all roles

e Careers fairs

e Maternity coaching

e Alocum bank

¢ Inductions for new staff

e GP coaching

e Portfolio roles

¢ Nurse and HCA preceptorship and GP mentor and preceptorship

e GP coaching and GP events

e GP and Nursing qualitative survey

It is also relevant to note that the update to the GP contract introduces a number of
developments which will support retention and succession planning in general practice:

e Fellowships in General Practice

e Mentors Scheme

¢ New to Partnership Payments

e Induction and Refresher Scheme

e Locum Support Scheme

¢ Enhanced shared parental leave

Challenges in relation to the primary care workforce is a national issue and it is hoped that
the funding for the additional roles through the network 
[...]
 REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

2019/20 work programme

Page 82



11. BACKGROUND PAPERS
11.1 None

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Gg abed

Healthier Communities and Older People Work t'i"-'i
Programme 2019/20 =0 F

This table sets out the draft Healthier Communities and Older People Panel Work Programme for 2019/20. This Work Programme
will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.

The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function).

Scrutiny Support

For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: -
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny



mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

9g abed

Meeting Date 17 June 2019 — Report Deadlines

Scrutiny category

Item/Issue

How

Lead Member/Lead
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health
Partners

Primary Care Networks

Report to the Panel

Katie Denton

Director for
Transforming Primary
Care — Merton and
Wandsworth CCGs

To gain an overview of
the new system and

scr
[...]
it meets the
Manager needs of Merton
residents
Scrutiny of Adult Social | Learning from Report to the Panel John Morgan, Assistant | To consider how the
Care safeguarding adult Director, Adult Social council utilises the

reviews.

Care.

learning from
safeguarding adult
reviews




06 abed

Meeting Date — 10 March 2020

Report Deadline 28t February at 12 noon

Scrutiny category

Item/Issue

How

Lead Member/Lead
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of Health Primary Care Strategy Report to the Panel Merton CCG Update on progress
Partners with implementing
strategy with a focus on
access to GP
appointments and
succession planning for
retiring GPs.
Scrutiny of Health Improving Access to Report to the Panel Merton CCG To review service
Partners psychological therapies — provision for Merton
update on services for residents.
Merton residents
Scrutiny of Health Cancer screening update | Report to the Panel Merton CCG To review the uptake of
Partners cancer screening for
Merton residents.
Scrutiny of Health Adults immunisations Report to the Panel NHS England To review the uptake of
Partners schedule adult immunisations for

Merton residents.




Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies and Primary Mental Health Care Service Developments 2019-2020
	5 Cancer Screening in Merton
	6 Adult Immunisations Programme for Merton.
	7 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group Primary Care Strategy
	8 Work Programme Report 2020-21
	HCOP Work Prog  2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
10 MARCH 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Rebecca Lanning, 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Nigel Benbow and 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Hina Bokhari

ALSO PRESENT: Barry Causer (Public Health Commissioning Manager) Dr 
Catherine Heffernan, (Principal Advisor for Commissioning Early 
Years, Immunisations and Vaccination Services, NHS England) 
Bernadette Johnson , (Immunisation Commissioning Manager 
NHS England)  Katie Bugler, (Director for Transforming Primary 
Care – Merton and Wandsworth CCGs). Dr Karen Worthington 
(Clinical Director for Transforming Primary Care – Merton CCG) 
Hannah Pearson, (Primary Care Transformation Manager – 
Merton and Wandsworth CCGs), Dr Josephine Ruwende, 
(Consultant Public Health - Cancer Screening NHS England)
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)

Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Health and the Environment. 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Curtin and co-opted 
members Diane Griffin and Saleem Sheikh. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 IMPROVING ACCESS TO PSYCHOLOGICAL THERAPIES AND PRIMARY 
MENTAL HEALTH CARE SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS 2019-2020 (Agenda 
Item 4)

The Director of Commissioning gave an overview of the report. Merton has a well-
developed service providing psychological support, across a range of symptoms. 
This item was last reported to scrutiny in February 2019 and there were some 
concerns about the capacity to meet need. It was reported that the service is now 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

performing well.  The most updated figures show that in January there were 468 
cases so the service continues to meet its targets. 

A Panel member asked how they will increase access amongst under-represented 
groups. The Director of Commissioning said they will look at where it is appropriate to 
introduce different ways to access the service. In 25% of cases ethnicity is not 
recorded, they will aim to increase this.  
In response to questions it was reported there is no access criteria for the wellbeing 
service and support to those with long term conditions.

A panel member said as the link to poverty and long term conditions are more 
prevalent in black and ethnic minority communities therefore it be expected that they 
have more need for the IAPT service. The Director of Commissioning said they take 
on that challenge to ensure that all groups get appropriate access.

RESOLVED

The Chair thanked officers for their report. 

5 CANCER SCREENING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5)

The Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the report including trends in 
uptake and coverage in London. It was reported that main issues include; shortage of 
practice nurses, radiology and radiographers. The success in bowel screening 
programmes has led to pressures. Coverage in Merton is lower than south west 
London neighbours. Breast screening coverage has been declining. 

A Panel member asked that given that Merton uptake is low, if resources are 
allocated according to need. It was reported that NHS England look at the 
interventions that can be implemented across the region but within the partnership 
approach. 

A Panel member asked for more details of the social media campaign. It was 
reported that they will identify groups with low uptake and have appropriate 
messages for those groups, using faith and community leaders to tailor messages for 
various sections of the community.

The Public Health Commissioning Manager added that the local public health team 
have used social media to support bowl screening programmes. 

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 

6 ADULT IMMUNISATIONS PROGRAMME FOR MERTON. (Agenda Item 6)

The Principal Advisor gave an overview of the report and highlighted that the Flu 
season was relatively mild and there were no new strains. Uptake amongst over 65s 
has improved, although uptake was lower for 2-3 year olds. School vaccines are 



3

improving, and access to GP appointments are very important for improving 
vaccination uptake. 

A panel member asked if increases in school age children doing well is because they 
are a captive audience. The Principal Advisor said as they directly commission 
schools it has an impact. Overall Providers has a big impact on increasing uptake 
through processes such as calling people back. 

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 

7 MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PRIMARY CARE 
STRATEGY (Agenda Item 7)

The Director for Transforming Primary Care gave an overview of the report 
highlighting the improvements in primary care including further development of 
primary care networks, GP access hubs increased from two to six. Also an increase 
in access to digital medical appointments.  

A Panel member asked how the CCG is addressing wellbeing amongst GPs as the 
workforce still struggling, there are less staff with an increased workload. The 
Director for Transforming Primary Care reported they are talking to GPs to listen to 
their concerns. CCG colleagues are visiting to practices to provide support and 
receive feedback. A Healthy Workplace session has also been planned which will 
look at what more can be put in place locally. Merton are average on the ratio of GPs 
to patients. 

A Panel member asked about progress with planning for GP retirement. The Clinical 
Director for Transforming Primary Care said this is a national issue and there are 
currently an increased number of doctors in training. In primary care it is important to 
make being a GP attractive. Training and support will help to attract new GPs to the 
borough.

A panel member asked about the success rate and reliability of digital consultation as 
doctors cannot do physical checks of symptoms. It was reported that If a patient is 
having a video consultation the doctor will decide if the consultation was appropriate 
and will convert to face to face if needed. 

RESOLVED
The Chair thanked officers for their report. 

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2020-21 (Agenda Item 8)

The substance misuse videos were seen as useful in helping to contextualise the 
issues and was welcomed by the Panel. 
Panel members said they would like the work programme to include the following 
issues:

Social care



4

New CCG and south west London CCG
Update on the process in Merton becoming an Integrated Care System 
Mental health
Community Pharmacy 
Air quality with a focus on the health impacts and the health in all policies approach.


